

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

19 SEPTEMBER 2024

CHANGE OF SEGMENT REPORTING AND SECOND HALF PERFORMANCE UPDATE

Change of Segment Reporting

Ahead of the 2024 financial year full year results release on Thursday 14 November 2024, Orica (ASX: ORI) today provides details of changes to its segment reporting. This follows completion of the recent Cyanco acquisition in the Specialty Mining Chemicals segment, and the Terra Insights acquisition in the Digital Solutions segment. Both acquisitions are in line with Orica's strategy to 'grow beyond blasting' while continuing to profitably grow its core blasting business.

For the 2024 financial year, Orica will report its financial results in the following reportable segments:

1. **Blasting Solutions** includes Orica's core production and supply of explosives and blasting systems to the mining, quarry and construction industries across Australia Pacific and Asia, North America, Latin America and Europe, Middle East and Africa.
2. **Digital Solutions** includes the newly acquired Terra Insights business (completed 29 February 2024) and comprises the following:
 - o Orebody Intelligence (including Axis Group, Hopper Industrials Group and RIG Technologies);
 - o Blast Design and Execution; and
 - o Geosolutions (including GroundProbe and Terra Insights).
3. **Specialty Mining Chemicals** includes Orica's existing sodium cyanide and emulsifiers businesses together with the newly acquired Cyanco business (completed 30 April 2024).

The 2023 financial year and 2024 half year financial results have been restated to reflect the new segment reporting structure.

There is no change to Orica Group earnings and associated balance sheet as previously reported.

The following attachments aim to assist the investment community during transition to the new segment reporting structure:

- o **Restated Segment Reports** for the year ended September 2023 and half year ended March 2024
- o **Restated Compendium** for the year ended September 2023 and half year ended March 2024. An Excel version of the Compendium can be found at: <https://www.orica.com/Investor-Centre/results-presentations>

Second Half Performance Update

- Consistent with the outlook provided at the 1H2024 results, 2H2024 underlying EBIT, before contributions from Terra Insights and Cyanco, remains on track to be higher than the prior year and slightly better than forecast:
 - **Blasting Solutions:** The core business remained strong with continued demand for our products and services across the mining and civil infrastructure value chains and increasing adoption of our blasting technology offerings. All planned maintenance activities at the manufacturing sites in Australia were successfully completed.
 - **Digital Solutions:** Demand remained strong for our suite of digital offerings and value-added services despite continued softness in mining exploration activity. Terra Insights is being successfully

integrated into the Orica group and is tracking in line with the investment case. EBIT contribution from Terra Insights after integration costs is expected to be minimal this financial year as forecasted.

- **Specialty Mining Chemicals:** Good progress has been made on integration activities, new contract wins and network optimisation post completion. Planned maintenance activities and safety upgrades at the Winnemucca plant were brought forward into this financial year and has resulted in lower-than-planned production. This has led to a one-off earnings impact, resulting in a lower FY2024 EBITDA contribution than forecasted. However, FY2024 EBIT is expected to be in line with the investment case.
- Depreciation and amortisation, including Terra Insights and Cyanco, is expected to be \$425 million to \$435 million
- Significant Items in 2H2024 will include:
 - ~\$34 million net profit from the sale of excess land at Yarraville, Australia.
 - ~\$24 million net loss due to an increase in the Botany Groundwater treatment plant provision as a result of the anticipated reduction in treated water revenue following closure of adjacent businesses in the Botany Industrial Park.
 - ~\$50 million net loss from restructuring costs associated with the transfer of functional roles to the Global Business Services centre in Manila and operating model changes in some parts of the EMEA region in line with Orica's country rationalisation strategy.
- Total Significant Items for FY2024 is expected to contribute ~\$120 million net profit.
- Minority Interests for the period are expected to be in line with 1H2024.
- Capital expenditure, including Terra Insights and Cyanco, is expected to be \$450 million to \$460 million.

The 2024 financial results are subject to audit, further details will be provided when the results are released on Thursday 14 November 2024.

ANALYST CONTACT

Delphine Cassidy
Mobile: +61 419 163 467
Email: delphine.cassidy@orica.com

MEDIA CONTACT

Andrew Valler
Mobile: +61 437 829 211
Email: andrew.valler@orica.com

ABOUT ORICA

Orica (ASX: ORI) is one of the world's leading mining and infrastructure solutions providers. From the production and supply of explosives, blasting systems, specialty mining chemicals and geotechnical monitoring to our cutting-edge digital solutions and comprehensive range of services, we sustainably mobilise the earth's resources.

Operating for 150 years, today our 13,000+ global workforce supports customers across surface and underground mines, quarry, construction, and oil and gas operations.

Sustainability is integral to our operations. We have set an ambition to achieve net zero emissions by 2050 and are committed to playing our part in achieving the goals of the Paris Agreement.

Find out more about Orica: orica.com

Restated for change of segment reporting

Orica Limited

Half Year Report

Condensed notes to the consolidated Half Year Financial Report

Period ended 31 March 2024

2. Segment report

2024 Restated \$m	Blasting Solutions				Blasting Solutions	Specialty Mining Chemicals	Digital Solutions	Global Support	Elimi- nations	Consoli- dated
	Australia Pacific & Asia	North America	Latin America	Europe, Middle East & Africa						
Revenue										
External sales	1,391.7	813.1	709.0	455.0	3,368.8	163.3	125.1	-	-	3,657.2
Inter-segment sales	-	-	-	-	-	16.3	0.7	-	(17.0)	-
Total sales revenue	1,391.7	813.1	709.0	455.0	3,368.8	179.6	125.8	-	(17.0)	3,657.2
Other income (refer to note 1d) ¹	4.5	0.4	(5.2)	0.6	0.3	-	(0.1)	-	-	0.2
Total revenue and other income	1,396.2	813.5	703.8	455.6	3,369.1	179.6	125.7	-	(17.0)	3,657.4
Results before individually significant items										
Profit/(loss) before financing costs and income tax	203.5	68.7	31.3	34.1	337.6	27.5	31.3	(42.7)	-	353.7
Financial income										11.2
Financial expenses										(86.0)
Profit before income tax expense										278.9
Income tax expense										(83.7)
Profit after income tax expense										195.2
Less: Profit attributable to non-controlling interests										(16.1)
Profit after income tax expense before individually significant items attributable to shareholders of Orica Limited										179.1
Individually significant items (refer to note 1e)										
Gross individually significant items	-	-	-	-	-	-	26.6	140.2	-	166.8
Tax on individually significant items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8.4)	-	(8.4)
Net individually significant items attributable to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Individually significant items attributable to shareholders of Orica Limited	-	-	-	-	-	-	26.6	131.8	-	158.4
Profit for the year attributable to shareholders of Orica Limited										337.5
Segment assets					6,957.2	398.1	1,332.9	639.0	-	9,327.2
Segment liabilities					2,057.5	46.6	147.0	2,350.5	-	4,601.6
Equity accounted investees					332.7	-	-	1.4	-	334.1
Acquisitions of PPE and intangibles (excluding right of use assets)					195.4	4.0	16.2	1.6	-	217.2
Depreciation and amortisation					168.0	7.1	16.5	11.2	-	202.8
Share of net (loss)/profit of equity accounted investees					18.3	-	-	-	-	18.3

1. Includes foreign currency gains/(losses) in various reportable segments.

Restated for change of segment reporting

Orica Limited

Final Report

Notes to the Financial Statements – Section A. Financial performance

Year ended 30 September 2023

1. Segment report

2023 Restated \$m	Blasting Solutions				Blasting Solutions	Specialty Mining Chemicals	Digital Solutions	Global Support	Elimi- nations	Consoli- dated
	Australia Pacific & Asia	North America	Latin America	Europe, Middle East & Africa						
Revenue										
External sales	2,986.5	1,728.4	1,641.6	999.5	7,356.0	377.6	211.7	-	-	7,945.3
Inter-segment sales	-	-	-	-	-	43.1	0.4	-	(43.5)	-
Total sales revenue	2,986.5	1,728.4	1,641.6	999.5	7,356.0	420.7	212.1	-	(43.5)	7,945.3
Other income (refer to note 1d) ¹	4.0	6.8	(7.6)	7.1	10.3	-	(1.1)	-	-	9.2
Total revenue and other income	2,990.5	1,735.2	1,634.0	1,006.6	7,366.3	420.7	211.0	-	(43.5)	7,954.5
Results before individually significant items										
Profit/(loss) before financing costs and income tax	428.7	149.1	41.0	50.1	668.9	50.6	54.3	(75.7)	-	698.1
Financial income										9.0
Financial expenses										(152.7)
Profit before income tax expense										554.4
Income tax expense										(166.2)
Profit after income tax expense										388.2
Less: Profit attributable to non-controlling interests										(19.2)
Profit after income tax expense before individually significant items attributable to shareholders of Orica Limited										369.0
Individually significant items (refer to note 1e)										
Gross individually significant items	-	-	(71.1)	(73.5)	(144.6)	-	(26.6)	-	-	(171.2)
Tax on individually significant items	-	-	33.6	0.8	34.4	-	-	-	-	34.4
Net individually significant items attributable to non-controlling interest	-	-	18.4	45.1	63.5	-	-	-	-	63.5
Individually significant items attributable to shareholders of Orica Limited	-	-	(19.1)	(27.6)	(46.7)	-	(26.6)	-	-	(73.3)
Profit for the year attributable to shareholders of Orica Limited										295.7
Segment assets					6,893.7	390.7	695.8	787.0	-	8,767.2
Segment liabilities					2,165.7	51.7	110.4	2,387.6	-	4,715.4
Equity accounted investees					325.1	-	-	1.4	-	326.5
Acquisitions of PPE and intangibles (excluding right of use assets)					375.2	16.2	44.1	3.6	-	439.1
Depreciation and amortisation					311.3	15.3	42.6	23.3	-	392.5
Share of net (loss)/profit of equity accounted investees					22.3	-	-	-	-	22.3

1. Includes foreign currency gains/(losses) in various reportable segments.

